

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI
WRIT PETITION NO: 2163 OF 2019

Between:

1. B.Nagaiah, S/o. B.Hanumaiah Aged about 34 years, Occ. Poojari R/o. Borancha Village, Manoor Mandal, Sangareddy District.
2. B.Shivaji, S/o. Narayana, Aged about 25 years, Occ. Poojari R/o. Borancha Village, Manoor Mandal, Sangareddy District.
3. B.Pochaiah, S/o. Anjaiah, Aged about 30 years, Occ. Poojari ~~Alkare~~ R/o. Borancha Village, Manoor Mandal, Sangareddy District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Endowments, Endowments Department, Boggulakunta, Hyderabad.
3. The Deputy Commissioner of Endowments, Endowments Department, Boggulakunta, Hyderabad.
4. The Assistant Commissioner of Endowments, Sangareddy, Sangareddy District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ. Order or Direction particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the order of the fourth respondent in Rc.No.B/774/2018, dated 12.11.2018, rejecting the request of the petitioners for their continuance as Archakas/Poojaris of the Pochamma Temple, situated at Borancha Village, Manoor Mandal, Sangareddy District, as illegal, arbitrary and against the principals of natural justice and also violative of Article 14 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to re-appoint the petitioners as Archakas/Poojaris of the Pochamma Temple, situated at Borancha Village, Manoor Mandal, Sangareddy District;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI ATMAKURI SAI ROHIT Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR ENDOWMENTS for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

For filing counter, list this matter on 13.04.2026.

If the counter is not filed by the said date, the 2nd respondent shall be present before this Court.

**Sd/- L.VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Commissioner of Endowments, Endowments Department, Boggulakunta. Hyderabad. (by SPAD)
2. One CC to SRI. ATMAKURI SAI ROHIT Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED: 23/03/2026

LIST ON 13.04.2026

ORDER

WP.No.2163 of 2019

DIRECTION

